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Report of the Monitoring and Analysis Service 

Ex officio procedure, upon a complaint        XXXXXXXX from the  organisation 

CRTA,     XXXXXXXX     

MSP: TV Informer -- Insajder tim d.o.o., Bulevar Peke Dapčevića 17, Belgrade. 

Complaint: 30/01/2025 

Order to deliver recording: 06/03/2025 

Recording: 17/03/2025 

Subject of monitoring: Info jutro programme, 04/01/2025, from 10:44 to 11:15 

Short description: A discussion with Vjerica Radeta about student protests. 

Report: The complaint relates to the content of the Info jutro show belonging to the news 

and current affairs genre, current affairs subgenre; a discussion with Vjerica Radeta, 

presented as the Vice President of the SNS, as the only guest in the relevant segment of 

the programme. The topic of the discussion is broadly related to public events that are part 

of the political protests initiated due to the fall of the canopy at the railway station in Novi 

Sad. 

Transcript 

Vjerica Radeta: I think that Zlatibor Loncar should, if possible in 

any way, organise a psychiatric examination of all these sick 

people as part of these various training sessions conducted 

successfully across Serbia. Because those of sound mind cannot do 

what they are doing, they really cannot. No matter how much 

money they get, but you know how much money they need to... 

how much money this Mila Pajić and this Kesić got to make… 

The host: Have you seen that broadcast? 

Vjerica Radeta: It is such a scandal. They turned girls, children, 

into witches. They put black wigs on them. Red lipstick, black 

crayon around their eyes. It is really creepy. 
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(…) 

These children were brought there to applaud to Mila Pajić with 

that frazzled look of hers and then she teaches them what they 

can do until they reach the point of becoming students. And then, 

as students, what they can then change. She only forgot to tell 

them that students need to study, that students need to graduate 

from their colleges in which they enrolled, and, that obvious 

mercenary somehow forgets to say what year she is. How many 

exams she has passed. We have not forgotten her from the days 

of Ribnikar, before that concerning the election results, with her 

bulging eyes in front of the Assembly, saying she will not 

tolerate it, she cannot do it, as if the whole world would stop if 

Mila cannot or will not endure something. 

The presentation of extremely critical attitudes ("psychiatric patients", "mercenaries"...) 

about Mila Pajić and Zoran Kesić, in connection with their public activities clearly 

implies the need to include in the discussion the arguments of the opposite party and the 

obligation of TV Informer to provide an opportunity to participate in the discussion in an 

equal manner (Article 8, Paragraph 1 of the Rulebook on the Protection of Human 

Rights in the Area of Media Service Provision), which was not done. 

Transcript: 

Vjerica Radeta: The money for financing these so-called student 

protests, but in reality the blockade, is distributed by Aida 

Ćorović. Imagine letting your goat guard your cabbage. Aida 

Ćorović is a thief, a criminal, not only because she works against 

Serbia, not only because she is bothered by the mural of Ratko 

Mladić so she defaces it in Belgrade, but because in Novi Pazar 

she, together with her either husband or common-law partner, 

whatever he is to her, with this man she plundered the Public 

Water Supply Company. They took a lot of money, criminal 

proceedings were conducted, they were saved by Rasim Ljajić. 

Because his party was in power at that time. 

(...) 

It is not Aida Ćorović, no one has a problem with her because 

they suddenly just decided that they have a problem with Aida 

Ćorović, it is her who has a problem with Serbia. She has the 

right to say that institutions do not work in Serbia. If they had 

worked, she would be in jail today, as a thief who plundered the 

Public Water Supply Company in Novi Pazar. And now she is 

the one who is distributing money to these students. 
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The fact that in a news and current affairs programme, without any reservation, 

unverified and completely unsubstantiated information that "Aida Ćorović is 

distributing money" was presented, the named person was, unrelated to the topic of the 

discussion, labelled as a thief and a criminal, and in order to discredit her publicly, 

private information was also included ("husband or common-law partner, whatever he is 

to her"). By not enabling other interested parties to participate in an equal manner 

related to the broadcasting of information where they have the right to respond, once 

again, the actions were contrary to Article 8, Paragraph 1 of the Rulebook (Hear the 

Other Side Rule). 

As a whole, the described actions of TV Informer did not allow for free, truthful, 

objective, full and timely information, and in particular not for the news and current 

affairs programmes to provide a truthful and objective representation of facts and events 

and to encourage the free formation of opinion, which is stipulated by Article 4, 

Paragraph  1 of the Rulebook (General obligation), nor for the veracity and 

completeness of ideas and opinions it broadcasts, particularly in news and current 

affairs programmes, with due care corresponding to circumstances and in accordance 

with the rules of the journalistic profession (Article 5, Paragraph 1 of the Rulebook – 

Truthfulness, completeness and diversity of information). 

 

Conclusion: Proposal to initiate an examination procedure, due to content inconsistent 

with the Rulebook on the Protection of Human Rights in the Area of Media Service 

Provision: 

• Article 4, Paragraph 1; 

• Article 5, Paragraph 1; 

• Article 8, Paragraph 1; 

in connection with Article 61, Paragraph 1 of the Law on Electronic Media. 

Monitoring and Analysis Service
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